
 

 

Contact: 
Direct Dial: 
E-mail: 
Date: 

Brent Cross 
01275 888 078 
brent.cross@n-somerset.gov.uk 
Wednesday, 11 October 2023 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir or Madam 
 
The Children and Young People's Services Policy and Scrutiny Panel – Thursday, 19 
October 2023, 10.00 am – New Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
A meeting of the Children and Young People's Services Policy and Scrutiny Panel will take 
place as indicated above.   
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Assistant Director Legal & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Children and Young People's Services Policy and Scrutiny Panel 

 
Councillors: 
 
Joe Tristram (Chairperson), Wendy Griggs (Vice-Chairperson), Marc Aplin, 
Annabelle Chard, Stuart Davies, Nicola Holland, Clare Hunt, Sue Mason, Tom 
Nicholson, Michael Pryke and Martin Williams. 
 
Added Members:  Claire Hudson (Church of England Representative), 
Vacancies:  Primary and Secondary/Special School Parent Governor 
Representative 

 
Right to Speak:  Fiona Waters (Weston College), Kenton Mee, North Somerset 
Parent Carers Working Together, Vacancy: North Somerset Youth Parliament 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This document and associated papers can be made available in a different 
format on request. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Public Discussion (Standing Order SSO9)   

 
To receive and hear any person who wishes to address the Panel on matters 
which affect the District and fall within the remit of the Panel. The Chairman will 
select the order of the matters to be heard. Members of the Panel may ask 
questions of the member of the public and a dialogue between the parties can be 
undertaken. 
  
Requests to speak must be submitted in writing to the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, or the officer mentioned at the top of this agenda letter, by 
noon on the day before. 
  

2.   Apologies for Absence and Notifications for Substitutes   
  

3.   Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest (Standing Order 37)   
 
A Member must declare any disclosable pecuniary interest where it relates to any 
matter being considered at the meeting. A declaration of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest should indicate the interest and the agenda item to which it relates. A 
Member is not permitted to participate in this agenda item by law and should 
immediately leave the meeting before the start of any debate. 
  
If the Member leaves the Chamber in respect of a declaration, he or she should 
ensure that the Chairman is aware of this before he or she leaves to enable their 
exit from the meeting to be recorded in the minutes in accordance with Standing 
Order 37. 
  

4.   Minutes  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
Minutes of the Panel meeting held on 29 June 2023 – to approve as a correct 
record. 
  

5.   Matters referred by Council, the Executive, other Committees and Panels (if 
any)   
  

6.   SEND Self Evaluation  (Pages 13 - 94) 
 
Report of the Assistant Director, Education Partnerships. 
  

7.   Annual Report of Adoption West 2022-23  (Pages 95 - 128) 
 
Report of the Interim Director, Children’s Services. 
  

8.   Children's Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report  (Pages 129 - 162) 
 
Report of the Interim Director, Children’s Services. 
  

9.   Panel's Work Plan  (Pages 163 - 166) 
 
Report of the Policy and Scrutiny Senior Officer. 

Page 2



 

 

 
 
 
 Exempt Items 

 
Should the Children and Young People's Services Policy and Scrutiny Panel wish 
to consider a matter as an Exempt Item, the following resolution should be passed 
-  
 
“(1) That the press, public, and officers not required by the Members, the Chief 
Executive or the Director, to remain during the exempt session, be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item of business on the ground 
that its consideration will involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972.” 
 
Also, if appropriate, the following resol
[...]
rent Cross,  01275 888 078 CAY minutes 290623 
 

Minutes 
of the Meeting of 

The Children and Young People's Services Policy 
and Scrutiny Panel 
Thursday, 29 June 2023 
New Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
Meeting Commenced: 10.00 am Meeting Concluded: 12.09 pm 

 
Councillors: 
 
Joe Tristram (Chairperson) 
  
 
Wendy Griggs 
Nicola Holland 
Clare Hunt 
Sue Mason 
Richard Tucker 
Martin Williams 
 
Apologies: Councillor Michael Pryke. 
 
Absent: Councillors Marc Aplin, Annabelle Chard and Tom Nicholson. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Catherine Gibbons; Kenton Mee; Angie Griggs. 
 
Officers in attendance: Sheila Smith (Director of Children's Services), Pip Hesketh 
(Assistant Director, Education Partnerships), Becky Hopkins (Assistant Director, Family 
Support & Safeguarding), Matt Greenhalgh (Head of Service - Improvement Lead for CWD 
and SEND), Mark Jarvis (Senior/Principal Accountant (Childrens)), Brent Cross (Policy and 
Scrutiny Senior Officer), Philippa Penney (Head of Democratic and Electoral Services),  
and Liz Godfrey-Day (Scrutiny Services Support Officer). 
  
CAY
1 

Election of the Vice-Chairperson for the 2023/24 Municipal Year 
 

  
The Chairperson welcomed Members and officers to the meeting, explained the 
role of the Panel, gave an overview of Children’s Services from the scrutiny 
perspective, and gave his thoughts on the direction of travel of the Service. 
 
The Panel then nominated for the position of Vice-Chairman. 
 
Recommended: that Councillor Wendy Griggs be elected as Vice-Chairman for 
the 2023/24 municipal year. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

Brent Cross,  01275 888 078 CAY minutes 290623 
 

  
CAY
2 

Addresses by Members of the Public (SSO 9) 
 

  
None. 
  

CAY
3 

Apologies for Absence and Notifications for Substitutes 
 

  
Apologies received from Councillor Michael Pryke. 
  

CAY
4 

Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest (Standing Order 37) 
 

  
None. 
  

CAY
5 

Minutes 
 

  
Minutes of the Panel meeting held on 20 October 2022 – to approve as a correct 
record. 
Notes of the informal panel meeting held on 24 February 2023 – for noting. 
  
Recommended: that 
i) the minutes of the meeting of 20 October 2022 be approved as a 
correct record; and that 
ii) the notes of the informal meeting of 24 February 2023 be noted. 
   

CAY
6 

Matters referred by Council, the Executive, other Committees and Panels (if 
any) 
 

  
None. 
  

CAY
7 

Role, Remit and Work Plan of the CYPS Policy and Scrutiny Panel 
 

  
The Senior Policy and Scrutiny Officer presented the report detailing the Panel’s 
role and allowing the opportunity for Members to discuss the work plan. Members 
were referred to the appendices for guidance on how best to utilise the Panel’s 
resources to obtain meaningful outcomes. 
 
Members considered the working groups of the Panel under the previous 
administration and would discuss and form working groups before the next 
meeting following further discussion. 
 
Recommended: that Members of the Panel develop the Work Plan before the 
next meeting. 
  

CAY
8 

Performance Monitoring 
 

  

Page 6



3 
 

Brent Cross,  01275 888 078 CAY minutes 290623 
 

The Performance Monitoring report was presented by the Assistant Director, 
Children’s Family Support and Safeguarding, and included an update on the 
Ofsted inspection of Children’s Services on 13 March 2023, a performance 
analysis of relevant Key Corporate Performance Indicators for quarter 4 of 
2022/23, and an overview of the performance of relevant key service measures for 
support and safeguarding services. 
 
The challenges of recruiting and retaining social workers were highlighted along 
with the news that ten new social workers had been recruited and would be 
starting work in the weeks following the meeting. 
 
Members requested clarification on the following (officer responses in italics): 

• Who could refer a case to Children’s Social Care? These could be partner 
agencies, such as schools, the police, hospital / medical services, or even 
families, children wishing to refer themselves, and anonymous referrers. 

• The statistical neighbours mentioned in the report seemed to be both larger 
and more rural than North Somerset, and there was concern that the 
disparities between experiences in Weston and the rural areas were not 
reflected in these statistical neighbours. The statistical neighbours had the 
same proportion of rural and town populations as North Somerset, and 
Children’s Services had internal ward-level details on the differences 
between the rural and urban centres. 
 

Following these, Members engaged in more general discussion about whether 
some of the reported rises in Child Criminal Exploitation, Domestic Abuse and 
Child Sexual Exploitation were a result of an increase in reporting or an increase 
in incidence; how parents with poor mental health were supported through the 
Whole Family approach; the feedback from care leavers now in employment, 
education or training on what worked for them and how to support those not in 
employment, education or training; and the possible reasons for social workers not 
being retained. 
 
Recommended: that the report be received, and that Members’ comments be 
forwarded to officers in the form of minutes. 
  

CAY
9 

Ofsted Inspection Update 
 

  
The Director, Children’s Services, introduced the report which gave a summary of 
the findings of the Ofsted inspection of North Somerset Children’s Services in 
March 2023. The overall outcome of the inspection was that the service was 
judged Requires Improvement to be Good. 
 
The inspection found progress in several key areas, and judged the service 
provided to care leavers in North Somerset as Good, but it was noted that not all 
areas of improvement identified at the last inspection in March 2020 had been 
addressed and that progress had not been sufficient. The service received the 
Requires Improvement to be Good judgement in the following: the impact of 
leaders on social work practice with children and families, the experiences and 
progress of children who need help and protection, and the experience and 
progress of children in care. 
 

Page 7



4 
 

Brent Cross,  01275 888 078 CAY minutes 290623 
 

The service was in the process of updating the Service Plan to ensure that all of 
the areas for improvement were fully addressed, and this would be submitted to 
Ofsted in August 2023. 
 
In discussion, the following topics were addressed: 

• That the service was aware of areas of weakness going into the inspection 
and that the fragility of the workforce a big factor in, and a key determinant 
of, the improvement journey. 

• That there were Central Leadership Team discussions ongoing to provide 
stability to the workforce in the context of the financial pressure on North 
Somerset Council generally, and that the cost of failure was many times 
higher than the financial cost. 

• That the Mockingbird Programme for fostering would be explained to new 
Members in a Children’s Directorate briefing, and that there were only two 
authorities in the country with more Mockingbird hubs than North Somerset. 

 
Recommended: that the report be received, and that Members’ comments be 
forwarded to officers in the form of minutes. 
  

CAY
10 

SEND Improvement Plan and Safety Valve 
 

  
The Assistant Director for Education Partnerships presented the report on the 
SEND Improvement Plan and Safety Valve projects and included details on the 
eight areas of significant weakness that had been identified in the 2017 inspection 
by the Department for Education which following revisits had now been reduced to 
four. Officers were waiting to hear back on the remaining four areas of weakness 
imminently, and were preparing for the next inspection. 
 
The details of the Safety Valve funding were discussed, and it was shared that the 
directorate had received about £20m of funding to spend towards this over five 
years. Members were also informed of the new school for children with SEMH 
(Social, Emotional and Mental Health) needs that was to open in 2024, were 
reminded of the second site for Baytree School, that the very successful Nurture 
groups used profiles devised by Marjorie Boxall, and that North Somerset now had 
the only fully staffed Educational Psychology team in the South West. 
 
In discussion, it was pointed out that the conditions for the Safety Valve funding 
had been negotiated, rather than imposed, in a very productive set of discussions 
with the Department for Education. The key to reducing the shortfall in the Special 
Needs Block was to improve quality of providers, so that North Somerset’s offers 
could successfully compete with the independent sector. The comparative 
performance of the independent sector was also being scrutinised. 
 
Recommended: that the report be received, and that Members’ comments be 
forwarded to officers in the form of minutes. 
  

CAY
11 

Month 12 Children's Services Budget Monitor 
 

   
The Principal Accountant (Children’s) presented the year-end budget monitor for 
Children’s Services. There had been an overspend of £2.256m, caused mainly by 

Page 8



5 
 

Brent Cross,  01275 888 078 CAY minutes 290623 
 

the cost pressures of placements for Children Looked After and support for 
Children with Disabilities. Contrasting with this, there had also been a reduction in 
staffing costs, although this had been a result of unfilled vacancies which were 
now being addressed. 
 
The additional growth (£3.023m) of the Children’s Services budget in the Medium 
Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2023-24 was highlighted, along with projected 
cost savings of £764 000 that would need to be made. 
 
In discussion it was clarified that the Direct Payments mentioned in paragraph 
3.17 referred to payments made directly to parents following a social care 
assessment. Members noted that dissatisfaction with the way these were 
administered had been expressed by some parents in the past, and suggested 
that an officer could report to the Panel on this. 
 
Recommended: that the report be received, and that Members’ comments be 
forwarded to officers in the form of minutes. 
  

 
Following a brief further discussion of the Work Plan, the Chairperson thanked the 
outgoing Director, Children’s Services (Sheila Smith) and the Associate Director, 
Children’s Family Support and Safeguarding (Becky Hopkins) on behalf of the Children 
and Young People’s Policy and Scrutiny Panel for all the work that they had done for 
Children’s Services and North Somerset Council and wished them well in their future 
endeavours. 
 
 
 
 
 

   
Chairman 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

North Somerset Council 
 
Report to the Children & Young People Policy & Scrutiny Panel 
 
Date of Meeting: October 19th 2023 
 
Subject of Report: SEND Self Evaluation  
 
Town or Parish:  
 
Officer/Member Presenting: Pip Hesketh 
 
Key Decision: NO 
 
Reason: 
This report updates members of the Scutiny Panel on the North Somerset Local Area on 
progress on SEND via the Self Evaluation which we complete as part of the Ofsted/CQC 
Inspection Framework. 
 
Recommendations 
The report is for information only and for Panel members to note. 
 
1. Summary of Report  
The most recent SEND Self Evaluation is attached to this report.  It represents the 
combined input from across the wide and diverse SEND system and communities through 
workshops and focused meetings. 
 
The Self Evaluation faithfully follows the structure set out within the Inspection Framework 
under 12 key areas of evaluation.  Five of the areas focus on the leadership of the system 
and four areas are new areas of focus within this inspection framework, including the 
visibility of children and young people with SEND within their local communities and the 
extent to which children, young people and their families have a say in the decisions that 
a
[...]
ty 

P
age 18

https://n-somerset.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2022-09/send_strategy_-_page_plan_acc.pdf


Strong and system-wide ownership of our SEND
Strategy enables implementation of SEND reforms.
These reforms are driven by committed leadership
across the local area which is well coordinated and
effective

Our Vision
The outcomes we are committed to for our children and young people: 

There is enough capacity within the local area to
recognise need, and provide support,
implementing the SEND reforms effectively

The standards achieved by Children and Young
People with SEND are in line with statistical
neighbours. Increased parental confidence of
parents and carers that mainstream school will
meet their child or young person’s needs

There are robust systems to track outcomes for
children and young people with SEND across the
partnership. These outcomes and associated targets
are regularly reviewed by senior leaders

All agencies contribute fully and in a timely way
to Education Health & Care Plans which are high
quality and aspirational, with processes in place
for monitoring the quality of plans

Arrangements for joint commissioning are well
developed

P
age 19



P
age 20



Our
context in
North
Somerset

Distribution of children with SEND in North Somerset

42,846 children
and young people

in North
Somerset

1,957 children
with an EHCP

3,542 SEN
Support

16% of children
eligible for free

school meals

12 libraries

35 parks and open
spaces

5 nature reserves
50 playgrounds

64 primary schools
11 secondary schools

4 Special Schools
1 PRU

95 languages
spoken

8% of children with
English as an

additional language

14 Children’s
Centres

85% of our schools
graded Good or

Outstanding

7% of children
from Black, Asian,
and other ethnic

communities

P
age 21



Increase in need and demand
Special Educational Needs and Disabilities

Like other authorities, the incidence of special educational
need has increased significantly in recent years. Our greatest
increases are the incidence of Autism and Social, Emotional
and Mental Health. SEMH accounts for about 29.3% of all EHC
Plans. Demand for EHCPs has increased by 14.7%

North Somerset’s growth in demand in SEMH is over 4 times that of
the national picture, as shown by the table below it has increased
by 290%.

P
age 22



Increase in need and demand
Special Educational Needs and Disabilities

The proportion of pupils with an EHC Plan has remained at
around 3% of the total school-age population. Fewer pupils in
North Somerset schools receive SEND support than their
national counterparts and this gap has increased in 2023.  This
is inversely proportionate to the increase in EHCPs.

SEMH need has grown by 290% and is 29.3% of the overall need.
(Data in graph below is January 2023 census) 

P
age 23



Increase in
need and
demand

Health Services

Despite additional investment, services remain under
pressure and demand is leading to longer waiting
times for some services. We forecast that our waiting
lists will continue to grow across BNSSG despite the
mitigations

The ICB Transformation Hub is reviewing Autism
service delivery to develop a service that is able to  
meet the needs of the BNSSG population moving
forward

Further system discussion is required to review the
provision of Community Paediatric services to ensure
that this service is future proofed

A number of projects are taking place to support the
efficiency of the services and support the longest
waiters in the system. In Health services, this includes:
waiting list initiatives; demand and capacity reviews;
waiting list and caseload analysis; harm reviews; and a
review service skill mix alongside recruiting trainees

P
age 24



Increase in need and demand
Mental Health Services

The increase in referrals to Children & Adolescent Mental
Health Services (CAMHS) have been well managed by
transferring CAMHS from Weston General Hospital to Avon and
Wiltshire Partnership NHS Trust (AWP). We have reduced
waiting lis
[...]
 will
spend uninterrupted time outdoors, immersed in our
natural world. Playing, investigating, exploring,
learning to take risks, making friends, showing
curiosity and building resilience.

Children will learn to care for their environment, gain
a great knowledge and understanding of our eco-
system and why the wildlife is so important to their
future. 

The outdoor environment is vitally important to a
child’s mental health and well-being.  To live and
breathe these experiences every day will be an
amazing opportunity for any child.”

P
age 90



Glossary
AANT - Analysis of Additional Needs Tool
ADHD - Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder
AP - Alternative Provision
AWP - Avon and Wiltshire Partnership
BNSSG - Bristol, North Somerset, South Gloucestershire
CAMHS - Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services
CNNs - Community Nursery Nurses
EHCNA - Education, Health, and Care Needs Assessment
EHCP - Education, Health, and Care Plan
ELIM - Early Language Identification Measure
EP - Educational Psychologist
EYFS - Early Years Foundation Stage
FASD - Foetal alcohol spectrum disorder
ICB - Integrated Care Board
INCCO - Inclusion Coordinator

MAISEY - Multi-Agency Information and
Support in Early Years
MOMO - Mind of My Own
NSC - North Somerset Council
NSPCWT - North Somerset Parent Carers
Working Together
OT - Occupational Therapy/ist
PRU - Pupil Referral Unit
SaLT - Speech and Language Therapy
SEMH - Social, Emotional, Mental Health
SEND - Special Education Needs and Disability
SENDCO - SEND Coordinator
SEND Hub - our Local Offer
SENDIAS - SEND Information and Advice
Service
VLC - Voyage Learning Campus

P
age 91

https://n-somerset.gov.uk/my-services/children-young-people-families/send-hub-local-offer


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

North Somerset Council 
 
Report to the Children and Young People Policy and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Date of Meeting: 19th October 2023 
 
Subject of Report: Annual Report of Adoption West 2022/23 
 
Town or Parish: All 
 
Officer/Member Presenting: Carolyn Fair, Interim Director Children’s 
Services 
 
Key Decision: No 
 
Reason: The Council has entered into a contract with Adoption West and 
this is a report outlining their activity during 2022/23. 
 
 
 
Recommendations 
That Members note the report and advise officers of any areas about which they would like 
further information. 
 
1. Summary of Report 
Adoption West is a Regional Adoption Agency (RAA) commissioned by Bath and North 
East Somerset Council, Bristol City Council, Gloucestershire County Council, North 
Somerset Council, South Gloucestershire Council and Wiltshire Council. The agency is a 
local authority company wholly owned by the aforementioned local authorities. As a 
separate legal entity from the local authorities Adoption West is registered with Ofsted as a 
Voluntary Adoption Agency. 
 
2. Policy 
A council which empowers and cares about people 
 
3. Details 
The report comes at the end of Adoption West’s fourth year of operating as a Regional 
Adoption Agency. Adoption West is now an established agency with a clear identity across 
the region. The service has continued to respond to growing support needs alongside a 
continued focus on the key priorities of improving the timeliness for children by recruiting 
sufficient adopters who are prepared and understand the needs of the children. There 
remain challenges in relation to improving and providing a more consistent adoption 
support offer. The focus on improving the Adoption Support offer has been boosted by 
increased investment and a new structure that enable the continued development of in-
house therapeutic services. The agency remains committed to improving the support 
available to children, adopters and birth families.  Over the course of 2022/23 there were 
two ILACS, and both inspections noted the strength of the work of Adoption West. 
 

Page 93

Agenda Item 7



As an adoption agency that is funded by public finances to provide statutory adoption 

[...]
ving with their 
adopted family.  

 

 

 

Page 99



 

4 
 

Ofsted 

Two of our partners have had an Inspection of Local Authority Children’s Services this year. 
Adoption West supported the authorities in this process including staff, panel chairs and 
adopters all speaking with the inspectors. These are the comments in relation to the work 
with Adoption West and adoption services: 

Bristol City Council 16 to 27 January 2023  

“Prospective and approved adopters receive good support. They are positive about their experience of 
the adoption process.” 

North Somerset Council 13 to 24 March 2023 –  

“The local authority approach to securing permanence for children who can benefit from adoption is 
strong. Adoption is secured for a relatively high number of children early on through foster to adopt 
carers. Effective working with the regional adoption agency (Adoption West RAA) helps to promptly 
secure the best outcomes for children. The RAA comments positively on joint working with North 
Somerset, as do adopters about the quality of the support they receive. Life-story work is consistently 
completed and appropriate.” 

 
The Children 
 
This year,125 children have had plans for adoption, noticeably higher than the year-end figure of 

107 children in the previous year.  The number of children with a ‘best interest decision’ had dropped 

in Q4 21/22 due to some children’s plans being paused due to medical compliance issues, and the 

increase in the current year suggests that those children who were previously delayed are now 

progressing.  However, the number of ADMs has remained largely consistent across all four quarters, 

which suggests that the increase may not be due entirely to medical compliance issues reducing the 

number of ‘best interest decisions’ made in the previous year and increasing it in this year.  If this 

trend continues it could suggest that Adoption West may not be reflecting the national picture, which 

indicates a reduction i
[...]
 UK to provide Adopter Voice services across 

the region.  An Adopter Advisory Board has been created which consists of a Chair and 

Adopter Champions across the region.  The Chair also attends the Adoption West Board to 

ensure the voice of adopters is included in the governance and scrutiny of the work of 

Adoption West. 

The current Chair of the Advisory Board Vicky Reynolds until November  2022 

Page 126



 

North Somerset Council 
 
Report to the Children & Young People Policy & Scrutiny Panel 
 
Date of Meeting: 19th October 2023 
 
Subject of Report: Children’s Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report 
 
Town or Parish: North Somerset 
 
Officer/Member Presenting: Carolyn Fair 
 
Key Decision: No 
 

Reason: It is not a key decision because it does not result in incurring 
expenditure or making savings of £500K+ 

It is not a key decision because of the effects of two or more wards 
withing the local authority. 
 
Recommendations 
For the CYPS Panel to receive and comment on the Children’s Safeguarding Board annual 
report. 
 
1. Summary of Report 
 
Key Strategic Business Priorities 
Leadership - To provide strong governance to an effective strategic framework. 
Learning – To ensure that practitioners have the knowledge and skills to be effective in their 
safeguarding children’s roles.  
Neglect - To identify and support the prevention of neglect by improving the safety and 
wellbeing of children and young people in North Somerset through the effective early 
identification and effective support.  
Contextual Child Exploitation - To ensure child exploitation is recognised and responded to 
effectively, including when young people transition into adulthood. 
 
Recent challenges include the ongoing task of recruiting to key roles of business manager 
and business support officers who provide such vital leadership and safeguarding direction. 
We’ve shown resilience and commitment to improve following recent Ofsted Inspection 
findings in March 2023 and r
[...]
Legal Powers and Implications
	7.	Climate Change and Environmental Implications
	8.	Risk Management
	9.	Equality Implications
	10.	Corporate Implications
	11.	Options Considered
	6.1 Adoption West Annual report 2022-23

	8 Children's Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report
	1.	Summary of Report
	3. Details
	7.1 north-somerset-safeguarding-children-annual-report-january-2022-to-march-2023-final-accessible-track-changes (1)

	9 Panel's Work Plan
	Section Six - Progress and follow-up on implementing Panel recommendations




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Brent Cross,  01275 888 078 CAY minutes 191023 
 

Minutes 
of the Meeting of 

The Children and Young People's Services Policy 
and Scrutiny Panel 
Thursday, 19 October 2023 
New Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
Meeting Commenced: 10.03 am Meeting Concluded: 11.36 am 
 
Councillors: 
 
Joe Tristram (Chairperson) 
Wendy Griggs (Vice-Chairperson) 
 
Annabelle Chard 
Nicola Holland 
Clare Hunt 
 
Apologies: Councillors: Sue Mason and Tom Nicholson. 
 
Absent: Councillors Marc Aplin, Stuart Davies, Michael Pryke and Martin Williams. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Roger Whitfield. 
 
Officers in attendance: Carolyn Fair, Matthew Greenhalgh, Anthony Webster, Brent 
Cross. 
  
CAY
12 

Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest (Standing Order 37) 
 
None. 
  

CAY
13 

Minutes 
 
Minutes of the Panel meeting held on 29 June 2023 – to approve as a correct 
record.  
  
Recommended: that the minutes of the meeting of 29 June 2023 be approved as 
a correct record. 
   

CAY
14 

SEND Self Evaluation 
 
The report was presented by the Head of SEND (Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities) after an introduction by the Interim Director of Children’s Services, and 
set out the structure and findings of the most recent SEND self-evaluation. This 
was due to be shared with Ofsted the following Monday in their first SEND 



2 
 

Brent Cross,  01275 888 078 CAY minutes 191023 
 

engagement in the region. The report showed that progress was being made and 
was felt to be a good reflection of SEND in North Somerset. 
  
Further work to be done in the next twelve months was highlighted, including on 
the Pathway to Adulthood but work on this was in progress. The Alternative 
Provision framework was discussed, as well as the ethos of Alternative Provision 
being an intervention, and not a destination for children and young people. 
  
The following topics were raised in discussion: 

       The joint working with Adults Social Services on the Pathway to Adulthood; 
       That children and young people waiting for an assessment could access an 

EHCP (Education, Health, and Care Plan), and that resources for parents 
and schools needed to be communicated; 

       That growth in SEMH (Social, Emotional and Mental Health) needs being 
higher than the national average was due to North Somerset starting from a 
historically low base and the resulting inability to intervene early on; 

       The hurdles to getting 100% parental involvement in Statutory Needs 
Assessments up from the current 82%; 

       That many parents still were having difficulty understanding how to access 
direct payments; 

       The plan for any schools that were flagged as not meeting the needs of 
children with SEND; 

       Members were grateful for the glossary attached at the bottom of the report, 
which was very helpful in deciphering acronyms. 

  
Recommended: that the report be received and comments forwarded to officers 
in the form of minutes. 
  

CAY
15 

Annual Report of Adoption West 2022-23 
 
The Interim Director of Children’s Services spoke to the report, which gave a 
summary of the activity of our Regional Adoption Agency in the 2022-23 period. 
There had been two ILACS (Inspection of Local Authority Children’s Services) of 
participating authorities over the reporting period, both of which had noted the 
strength of the work of Adoption West. 
  
In the discussion that followed the presentation, Members queried: 

       Whether the scarcity of social workers was one of the factors affecting the 
timeliness of adoption – a much larger role was played by the behaviour of 
family courts, which showed differences in outcomes nationally. 

       Early permanence, where children were placed with foster parents with the 
intention of adoption, was well used in North Somerset, and was a strength. 

       That ‘adoption is a last resort’ referred to older children with existing familial 
relationships for whom adoption was not always the best option. 

  
Recommended: that the report be received and comments forwarded to officers 
in the form of minutes. 
  
 
 
  



3 
 

Brent Cross,  01275 888 078 CAY minutes 191023 
 

CAY
16 

Children's Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report 
 
The Interim Director of Children’s Services presented the report covering 2022 to 
2023. Although children’s safeguarding had been an area of concern, an 
improvement was starting to be seen due to the efforts of all the members of the 
Partnership, some of whom had been very active. Partners from education were 
being reintroduced after a hiatus of some years, and officers were looking to do 
joint work with the Adults Safeguarding Board. 
  
In discussion the following topics were considered:  

       the narrative behind the increase in children going missing – it was 
important to understand the reasons for this, and an emphasis was being 
placed on the return to home interviews; the report lacked clarity on the 
number of children involved versus the total number of episodes which 
would be improved on in future. 

       The use of the MOMO (Mind Of My Own) app to support children and 
young people to communicate their views and needs, and how children and 
young people’s voices could be used to improve services. 

  
Recommended: that the report be received and comments forwarded to officers 
in the form of minutes. 
   

CAY
17 

Panel's Work Plan 
 
The Senior Policy and Scrutiny Officer discussed the Panel’s work plan and invited 
discussion with Members for additional items to add to it, as well as picking up any 
actions from the meeting. 
  
Members requested that the invitations for working group meetings be sent to all 
CYPS Members, and not only those who had previously expressed an interest in 
attending. 
 

 
 
 
 

   
Chairman 

 
 


